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(f) what was tfee total quantity and value of different varieties of fertilizers imported into India from foreign countries during the year 1950-.51? .

The Minister of Productioii (Shri
K. C. Reddy): (a) About Rs. 23 crores.
The exact figure is not yet available as the booking and finalisation of the accounts has not been completed.

(b) 1,000 tons per day or 350,000
tons per year.

(c) At present the factory is manufacturing only ammonium sulphate.
There is, however, under consideration a proposal for setting up an ancillary plant for the manufacture of Urea or Ammonium Nitrate prills. '

(d) The Sulphate of ammonia produced at Sindri and that imported from abroad is distribute.d to State Governments according to their demand through the Central Fertilizers Pool- The retail market prices are determined by the State Governments after taking into accounts overheads and handling expenses, etc.

(e) There are 19 other factories in India engaged in the manufacture of artificial fertilizers, viz, ammonium sulphate and superphosphate. The productive capacity of these factories and the quantity and value of the two varieties of fertilizers produced by them in the year 1950-51 are as follows:—

Capacity Production Value
Tons. Tons. Rs.

Ammonium
Sulphate. 77,000 45,260 18,10,00,000
Super ,
Phosphate. 1,35,000 55,810 12,50,00,000

(f) 3,88,042 tons of ammonium sul-
.pbate valued at Rs. 12,30,20,430. No
superphosphates were imported.

Community Projects
•604. Shri M. L. Dwivedi: Will the

Minister of Planning and River Valley Schemes be pleased to state:

(a) the States in which State Development Committees have already been formed, as envisaged in the Government of India Planning Commission Community Projects Administration Draft Outline, April, 1952;

(b) in how many States Community Projects programme is undertaken for implementation; and

ĉ) to how many States loiy? term loans have been sanctioned?
_11ie Blinister of Planning and Shrer y?fley Schemes (Shri Nanda):

Bihar, BomJbay, U P ., P u n i ^
Bharat and IMadras.

84 P.S.D.

fb) jy i Part A, B and C States.'
(c) Nil.
Planning Departoients in States
*605. Shri M. L. Dwivedi: Will the

Minister of Planning and River Valley Schemes be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Planning Depart ments in various States in India are proceeding with planning work in accordance with the policy and programme laid down by the Government of India or what; -

(b) whether the Planning Bodies in the various States are functioning in co-ordination with the Planning Body-at the Centre;

(c) whether Government propose to lay on the Table of the House a statement containing different allocations project-wise, the amount of work done in each State so far and the cases in which sum of money or property has been wasted or lost; and

(d) at whose recommendation projects are ^elected for execution in States? »

The Bfinister oi Phuyitaig and Biver VaU^ Schemes iSiai Nanda); (a)
The Planning Commission has formulated the plans for the States in con*
sultation with State Governments.

(b) Yes.
(c) A report on the working of the

Five Year Plan during its first year will be placed on the Table of the House.

(d) The selection is rhade on the basis of recommendations by toe State
Governments.
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D isplaced Persons in V in d h t a Pradesh

[•C06. Shri R. S. Tiwari: WiU the Minister of Behabilitatloii be pleased to state:

(a) the number of displaced persons in Satna, Datia and Orchha, in Vindhy^ Pradesh; '

(b) the number of those among them who are engaged in farming, and of those who have taken to trade;

(c) the number of those who have not yet got any employment; and

(d) the extent of land provided for farming and the places where it is situated?]

The Minister of Rehabilitatton (Shri
A. P. Jain):

L i

(a) Satna
Datia
Orchha

... 6,035 persons.

... 5,148 persons.
... Nil.

 ̂ , Total ... 11,183 persons.

(b) 213 families are engaged in farming and 2,029 families in trade.

(c) Nil.
(d) 4,178 acres in Tikamgarh, Datia and Chhatarpur districts.
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D isplaced Persons from Ea st Bengal

[•607. Shri R. 15. Tiwari; Will the
Minister of Rehabilitation be pleased to state:

(a) whether all the displaced persons who came to West Bengal from

East Bengal towards the end of have been rehabilitated;

(b) if not, how long it will take to complete the work; and

(c) what is the present position in this regard?]

The Minister of RehabiUtatta
(Shri A. P. Jain): (a) to (c). The hon.
Member’s attention is invited to the reply given by me in Parliament on the 9th February, 1951 to Starred ^ e s -
tion No. 1312 by Dr. Ram Subhag
Singh.
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Elephants

[•608. Shri R. S. Tiwari: Will the lAinister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) where in India are elephants found;

(b) how much export duty is levied on an elephant sent abroad;

(c) how many elephants have been sent to foreign countries as presents by the present Government up to this time; and

(d) how many elephants were exported to foreign countries during the year 1950-51?]

The Deputy Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Karmarkar):
(a) Mainly in the States of Assam, Orissa, Madras, Coorg, Mysore and U.P. (Tehri).

(b) Nil.
(c) Five.
(d) There was no control on export of elephants during 1950-51. InformsH tion about actual exports is being collected and will be laid on the Tablo

